

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

ANTHONY SPALLONE, on behalf of all  
similarly situated plaintiffs,

Court of Appeals No.

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Ingham County Circuit Court  
No. 11-1041-CZ

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT  
OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
And SARA DUNNE, Administrator of  
Grand Rapids Home for Veterans,

**IMMEDIATE ACTION IS  
REQUIRED ON OR BEFORE  
OCTOBER 31, 2011 5:00 P.M.  
UNDER MCR 7.205(E)(2).**

Defendants-Appellants.

---

**MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS AND  
SARA DUNNE'S EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

John J. Bursch (P57679)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Richard A. Bandstra (P31928)  
Chief Legal Counsel

Joseph T. Froehlich (P71887)  
Margaret A. Nelson (P30342)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
Public Employment, Elections & Tort Div.  
P.O. Box 30736  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 373-6434

Dated: October 24, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Contents .....  | i           |
| Index of Authorities .....   | ii          |
| Statement of Question Presented .....  | v           |
| Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules Involved .....  | vi          |
| Statement of Judgment / Order Appealed from, Allegations of Error, and<br>Relief Sought .....                                      | 1           |
| Statement of Facts .....   | 6           |
| Proceedings Below .....  | 18          |
| Argument .....   | 19          |
| A. Issue Preservation .....  | 19          |
| B. Standard of Review .....  | 19          |
| C. Analysis .....  | 19          |
| 1. Likelihood of success on the merits. ....   | 20          |
| a. Plaintiff's due process claims fail as a matter of<br>law. ....   | 21          |
| b. The Complaint does not plead a negligence claim—<br>contrary to the Trial Court's conclusion. ....                              | 28          |
| c. Plaintiff lacks standing.....   | 29          |
| d. The Trial Court lacks jurisdiction over this<br>Complaint and, alternatively, venue is improperly<br>laid in Ingham County..... | 30          |
| 2. Irreparable Injury.....   | 32          |
| 3. Balance of Harms .....  | 35          |
| 4. Public Interest .....   | 37          |
| Conclusion and Relief Requested .....  | 38          |

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |             |
| <i>“Tony” L. and “Joey” L. v Childres,</i><br>71 F3d 1182 (1995).....                                      | 26          |
| <i>Alliance for Mentally Ill of Michigan v Dep’t of Community Health,</i><br>231 Mich App 647 (1998) ..... | 19          |
| <i>Bd of Regents of State Colls v Roth,</i><br>408 US 564 (1972) .....                                     | 25          |
| <i>Collins v Harker Heights,</i><br>503 US 115 (1992) .....  | 22          |
| <i>Daniels v Williams,</i><br>474 US 327 (1986) .....  | 22          |
| <i>Dunlap v City of Southfield,</i><br>54 Mich App 398 (1974) .....  | 3, 34       |
| <i>Estelle v Gamble,</i><br>429 US 97 (1976) .....   | 25          |
| <i>Ferencz v Hairston,</i><br>119 F3d 1244 (6th Cir 1997) .....  | 25          |
| <i>Fieger v Commissioner of Ins,</i><br>174 Mich App 467 (1998) .....                                      | 29          |
| <i>Fox v Board of Regents of the University of Michigan,</i><br>375 Mich 238 (1965).....                   | 31          |
| <i>Haliw v Sterling Hts,</i><br>464 Mich 297 (2001).....   | 28          |
| <i>Hamilton v Reynolds,</i><br>129 Mich App 375 (1983), app den 422 Mich 891 (1985).....                   | 30          |
| <i>Ingraham v Wright,</i><br>430 US 651 (1977) .....   | 23          |
| <i>Kentucky Dep’t of Corrections v Thompson,</i><br>490 US 454 (1989) .....                                | 25, 26      |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Lansing Schools Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed,</i><br>487 Mich 349 (2010).....                                | 29     |
| <i>Lowery v Dep’t of Corrections,</i><br>146 Mich App 342; 380 NW2d 99 (1985).....                             | 31     |
| <i>Mathews v Eldridge,</i><br>424 US 351 (1976).....   | 25     |
| <i>Palmer v Bloomfield Hills Bd of Ed,</i><br>164 Mich App 573 (1987).....                                     | 22     |
| <i>Parkwood Ltd Dividend Housing Ass’n v State Housing Dev Auth,</i><br>468 Mich 763; 664 NW2d 185 (2003)..... | 30     |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v Casey,</i><br>505 US 833 (1992).....   | 22     |
| <i>Pontiac Fire Fighters Union Local 376 v City of Pontiac,</i><br>482 Mich 1; 753 NW2d 595 (2008).....        | 33, 34 |
| <i>Schultz v Consumers Power Co,</i><br>443 Mich 445 (1993).....   | 28     |
| <i>Society for Good Will to Retarded Children, Inc v Cuomo,</i><br>737 F2d 1239 (2d Cir 1984).....             | 23     |
| <i>Tileston v Ullman,</i><br>318 US 44 (1943).....   | 29     |
| <i>Warth v Seldin,</i><br>422 US 490 (1975).....   | 29     |
| <i>Washington v Glucksberg,</i><br>521 US 702 (1997).....  | 22     |
| <i>Winklepleck v Michigan Veterans’ Facility,</i><br>195 Mich App 523, 491 NW2d 251 (1992).....                | 1      |
| <i>Wyatt v Poundstone,</i><br>892 F Supp 1410 (MD Ala 1995).....   | 22     |
| <i>Youngberg v Romeo,</i><br>457 US 307 (1982).....  | 23, 24 |

**Statutes**

MCL 16.225..... 1, 6  
MCL 16.229..... 1, 6  
MCL 36.1..... 1, 6  
MCL 400.11..... 29  
MCL 600.1653..... 33  
MCL 600.6419..... 32

**Rules**

MCR 2.223..... 33  
MCR 3.310(A)(4). .... 20, 22
